असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

Daman 04th November, 2019 13 Kartika, 1941 (Saka) $\frac{47}{No}$: 42



सत्यमेव जवते भारत सरकार Government of India

संघ प्रदेश दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. LAW/Appointment/ADV/2019/196
Deptt. of Law & Justice,
Secretariat, Moti Daman
Daman

Dated: 01/11/2019

ORDER

The Administrator of Union Territories of Daman and Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli is hereby pleased to expost facto appoint of the following Counsels, as Standing Counsels for the Union Territories of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli to appear and defend the interest of the Union Territories Administration before the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Mumbai, for further period of three years w.e.f. 01/02/2019.

- 1. Shri Vinay S. Masurkar
- 2. Hri B. K. Ashok Kumar

The rate of fee shall be as per O.M.No.26(1)/2014-Judl. Dated 1^{st} October, 2015 issued by the Govt. of India Ministry of Law and Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, New Delhi.

All other terms and conditions contained in the O.M.No.23(1)87-Judl. dated 24/04/1987 and as amended by O.M.No.23(2)/2001-Judl. dated 14th May, 2001 shall be applicable to the Counsels of High Courts as well as of the CAT Bench of Bombay.

EXTRAORDINARY NO.: 42

DATED: 04TH NOVEMBER, 2019.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide diary No. 545070 dated 01/11/2019.

Sd/-(**Rohit P. Yadav**) Law Secretary

No. LAW/Appointment/ADV./2019/197
Department of Law & Justice
Secretariat, Moti Daman,
Daman.

Dated: 01/11/2019

Read: General Sec/Judl-2537 dated 03/11/2018 from the Hon'ble Registrar General, High Court, Bombay

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the Powers conferred by Sub-section (1) of Section 24 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974) the Administrator of Union Territories of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli, in consultation with the Hon'ble High Court Bombay is hereby pleased to re-appoint **Shri Hiten S. Venegavkar**, Advocate & Additional Public Prosecutor in Bombay High Court as Public Prosecutor for the UTs of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli for conducting prosecutions, appeals and other criminal proceedings pertaining to both the Union Territories of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli before the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay for a period of three years w.e.f. 03/11/2019 and his appointment shall be governed by O.M.No.26(1)/2014/Judl., Dated 1st October, 2015 issued by the Ministry of Law and Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, Judicial Section, Govt. of India, New Delhi.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide Diary No. 546854 dated 01/11/2019.

Sd/-(Rohit P. Yadav) Law Secretary, DD & DNH

EXTRAORDINARY NO.: 42

DATED: 04TH NOVEMBER, 2019.

No. LAW/Appointment/ADV./2019/198
Deptt. of Law & Justice,
Secretariat, Moti Daman
Daman

Dated: 01/11/2019

NOTIFICATION

The Administrator of Union Territories of Daman and Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli is hereby pleased to appoint Shri Purohit Gordhan Ganeshbhai, Advocate, Daman as Govt. Pleader for appearing and defending the interest of the Administration in all Civil matters entrusted to him before the District Court, Administrative Tribunal, Civil Courts and other Revenue Courts in the District of Daman for the period of three years w.e.f. 01/11/2019.

He will be paid fees as per the rates prescribed by the U.T. Administration of Daman and Diu vide notification No. LAW/DMN/ADVOCATE-FEE/D&D/2005/177 dated 26/09/2011.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide Diary No. 546854 dated 01/11/2019.

Sd/-(**Rohit P. Yadav**) Law Secretary
